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DS(S) may kindly see. We have reminded our Ambassador on the subject, vide Sl.No.(27) of file
Nb.SI/125/158/64 placddbelow. If approved, we may
now send a further reminder to our Ambassador as in draft below.

i 4 L .5 1

.,;

4-4

( J. C. Harvey )
Under Secretary (B)
13-7-1966.

419'

S1.No.(25) of File SI/12 5/ 158/64, I find that our

Ambassador has referred ito the Embassy's earlier letter of 23.6.1965 in which/was indicated that the qurmese Government were not likely to favour the erection of l/

)

any memorial.
11,1 i

Minpistry's approval that they should pursue tA4e4putting up/marble tablets commemorating other leaders in the existing Lokmanaya Tilak Memorial Hall. Our Ambassador
6..euev,A

has a4o1(suggested that in view of the unfavourable reaction of the Burmese of even putting up marble tablets that we lie low on this proposal and take it up again,/ at a ,qore opportune occasion. In our letter at Sl.No.(26) we agreed with the Ambassador's recommendations tl-J A the matter may be raised at a suitable opportunity with the Burmese authorities at his discretion. Hence the reply to Parliament Question is that Government do not propose to take up with the Government of Burma the question of erecting a memorial in Mandalay to Lokmanaya Tilak and the others but that the question of putting 4 of marble tablets commemorating these leaders in the existing Tilak Memorail Hall is proposed to he taken up with the Burmese authorities. In order that we May

-y
,


from prepage - 3

give a more precise reply in regard to the erecting of marble tablets, we might ask our Ambassador to seek an early opportunity of taking it up with the Burmese authorities. This action may be taken as we have now also received a copy of Parliament Question for 26.7.66 asking whether the Government have since received any reply from the Government of Burma regarding the question of fixing a plaque in memory of Lala Lajpatrai in Mandalay Jail. In this question a reference has been made to question No. 172 asked in the Rajya Sabha o on 23.2.1e4. On that occasion we stated that no reply from the Government of Burma had been received on the question of fixing

a plaque in memory of Lala Lajpat Rai in Mandalay Jail, but that our Embassy was pursuing the matter with the Burmese Foreign Office. We are thus, committed to pressing the matter with the Burmese authorities. We may, therefore, write to our Ambassador and I put up a draft for approval.

DS

6v4La

( J. C. Farvey )
Under Secretary (B)
14-7-1966,

640-1( 4' ski

.7/ s'ele Lf/ 466 .

1 II}

.
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9 111

Minister may kindly see the letter from d1, Ambassador on the subject of putting up plaques in , memory of Indian leaders who were interned in Mandalay.

The Minister last saw the papers and noted on the file on 24th July.

/t,6

. annampi y
13.8.66

t-Cei

. 1 02. to
P$ hh. Final version of Lok Sabha Starred

Question Eo. 730 for answer

kindly be seen at Sl.No.(7)

see Sl.Nos. 20 8: 25(File No

4 and 6 .7/ rlkir (04 .
(Am.-

1 4 AfiNr S

on 29th August, 1966 may

. In this connection, kindl

.3I/125/158/64) and Sl.NosA

44.0/(- -(/4) /.07(01.1,

( J. C.- HgfVey )
Under Secretary (B

25-8-1966.
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No. 31 / 125/ 1 29/ 66 .
GOVIFNICNT iPs INDIA

va NI S TRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIT1S

-

NEW D3LIII, the 2nizi Sept. 1966.

Dear Embsssy,

Enclosed i s a co py of Star red quest ion No. 730. and i t s answer for your in format ion a nd record.

There wer e no Supplementaries .

The Embassy of India,
RANGOON.

Yourt iever

MINI

\
L -511F-'2---11(.1


STARREDAVESTI.ON NO ,730

LOK SABHA.

STARRED I.J_ESTION NO.730

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 29TH AUGUST, 1966

MEMORIALTO INDIAN PATRIOTS IN MANDAIAY,
laft

TESTION

*No.730 SHRI HOU VISHNU KAMATH:
SHRID.C. SHARMA: Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to take up with the Government of Burma the question of erecting a memorial in Mandalay to Lokamagya Tilak, Netaji Subhas Chandra BOae and other patriots who were incarcerated there during India,ls freedom 'struggle;

(b)

(c)

if so, the steps so far taken in that direction; and if not, the reasons therefor?

........ 4

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH/

(a)&(b): A memorial Hall has been erected in memory of Lokmanaya Tilak in Mandalay Jail. The question of installing marble plaques in respect of Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose and other patriots inside this Hall has been taken up with the Government of Burma.

(c)
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SECRET

NG271 FCR SVPTENENTARFS

( Oft Lok Sabha Starred Question No.710 for 29.8.1966 )

A memorial hall has been constructed in the ViandalaY

Jail at the site of the original cell in which Lokmanya Tilak had been detained. The cost of the hall's construction was met Partly from Government of India funds and partly from donations from Indian nationals in Burma. A marble plaque mentioning the period of detention of Tilak in Pandalay jail has been fixed at the entrance of the memorial hall. According to our Embassy in Rangoon, the original cells where Tilak, Lela Lajoat Rai, Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose and other nationalist loaders of India were detained in Mandalay jail no longer exist but the present Tilak memorial hall stands more or less at the same site.

2. In March 1964 our 7mbassy in Rangoon approached the Burmese Foreign Offic3 for permission to put up a plaque in memory of Lala Lajpat Rai on the occasion of his birth centenary which was to fall on 28th January, 1965. Not even an acknowledgement was received to several reminders. In August 1965 during the visit to Rangoon of the then Secretary I, Shri B.K. Kapur, the subject of putting up memorial plaques was taken up with the

.q1xeerptive Secretary of the Burmese Foreign Office, reaction was far from encouraging.

3. In September 1965 we instructed our Ehtessy in Rangoon that the proposal to put up marble tablets commemorating Indier leaders who had been detained in the Nandalay jail should be raised at a suitable opportunity with the Burmese authorities

The lattc:.-


made earlier and the present intensely nationalistic mood or!

1

1

1

the regime in Burma, any proposal of this natnre is bound to be rejected. Since such a rejection would preclude .

further aeproaches, our Ambassador has gu7gestod that we shouIa wait until most of the problems concerning Indians in Burma have been resolved, and the atmosphere improved before we take up the matter again.

2 ONO SECRET

at the discretion of the Ambassador. The Ambassador, however, / fools that in view of the negative response to the two aPProaches

NOT:

TO BE

DIVULGED


QUESTION AND ANSTIA LOK SABHA

'

r

Starred Question 1:o. 730

Tabled by jhri Vishnu Kamathi
jhri ,D.C. Sharma:

To be answered on 29.8.1966

aub: Memorial to Indian Patriots in Ilandalay, Burma

.411.

QUEST ION X.TSWER

SIMI HARI VIST'EU KATTAT7

L P.c. TITATTA

Will the Minister of

External Affairs be leased

to state:

(a) whoth3r Government

propose to take up with the

7 -7 T r-1 ' n " - ' :11' ' ' M A J ;A.1:1171 k r -1S

(a) & (I)) A memorial Mall has

been erectodLin memory of

Government of Burma the euestion Lohmana7a ila in ITandalay of erecting a memorial in flandalay Jail. The question af to Lokamanya Tilak, Netaji adbhas installing marble plaques Chandra Dose and other patriots in respect 02 Ketaji Subhas who were incarcerated there during Cha-,:i2a :Thse and other patriots India's fteedom otrug7le; inside t_lis Jail has been

(b) if so, the steps so taken up with the Goverment far taken in that direction; and Burma.

(c) if not the reason (c) does not arise. therefor?

X41


NOTE I'M. SUPPIETTETTTklIES

A memorial hall has been constructed in the Handalay Jail at the site of the original cell in which Lakmanya Tilak had been de-...;ained. for.) cost of the hall's construction was met partl;,, from Government of India funds and partly c donations from Indian nationals in Burma. A marble -,laque mentioning the ucrioci of detention of Tilak in Eandalay jail has been fixed at the entrance of the memorial hall. According to our Embassy in Rangoon, the original cells where Tilak, Eala Lajpat Rai, Hetaji Subhas Chandra Bose and other nationalist leaders of India were detained in Mandalay jail no longer exist but the present Tilak memorial hall stands more or less at the same it C.

2. In !larch 1 964 our Embassy in Rangoon approached the Burmese Foreign Office for permission to put up a plaque in memory of Lala LajPat Rai on the occasion of his birth centenary which was to fall on 28th January, 1965. Not even an acknowledgement was received to several remind_rs. In August 1965 during the visit to Rangoon of the then secretary I, >ihri B.K. Kapur, the subject of putting up memorial plaques vas taken up with the Executive Secret ry of the Burmese foreign Office. The latter,s reaction was far from encouraging.

3. In September 1965 we instructed our Ibbassy in Rangoon that the Proposal to put up marble tablets commemorating, Indian leaders who had been detained in the Mandalay jail should be raised at a suitable o--)port=ity with the Burmese authorities at the discretion of the Ambassador. The Ambassador, however, feels that in view of the negative response to the two approaches made earlier and the present intensely


N194- (x_

nationalistic mood of the regime in Burma, any.proposal of this nature is bound to be rejected. since such a rejection 'would preclude further approaches, our Ambassador has suggested that we should wait until most of the problems concerning Indians in :Burma have been rcoolved, and the atmosphere improved before we take up the matter again.


STARRED QUESTION NC. 730 1UR ANSWER IN

LOK SABHA ON 29-8 -66

ANSWER,

Shri Dinesh Singh

(a) & (b) A memorkal Hall has be en erected i n me mo ry o f Lo kman aya Tilak i n Ma n d ala y J a i l . The

question q f i n s t a l l i n g marble plaques i n respect o f Netaji bhas Chandra Bose -gtd other patriots ins ide this Hall has been taken u p with the Government o f Bu rma.

(c) Doe s not arise .


K _S_A A

List o f Quest ions for ORAL ATISARS
Monday, the 29 th August, 1966/7th Bhar l rei 1888(Saka)

Memorial to Indian Patriots in Mandalay, Burma

*730. Shri Bart Vishnu Kamath:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose
t o t ake up wi th the Government of Burma the question of erecting a memorial in Mandalay to Lokamanya Tilak, Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose and other patriots who were incarcerated there during India's freedom struggle;

(b) if so, the steps .;o far taken in that direction; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

1a/
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From : Indembassy Rangoon.

To : Foreign New Delhi.

CB No. 09538

DTG JULY 201430
DRT JULY 201830

:-. f S101 1°1
i

Reference your letter No. 51/125/121/66 July 11
regarding LAJPATRAI's plaque in Mandalay jail, Bowection of commemorative plaque first* taken up with local Foreign Office in March 1964. No progress made despite reminders. Matter not/pursued since August 1965 for reasons explained in Ambassador's letter No. S5/0/64 -CONS August 17, 1965 to sbri B.K. KAPUR. Reference* also*
invited ip4vhie connection to Ambassador's letter of even numb& July 12, 1966 to Sbri KANNAMPILLY. Your file 51/125/158/64 refers.

o p l o w e d a m l i p f t ~ W e l o

PRIME MINISTER SECY TO PM : MINIST : MINISTER OF

STATE s P8 s SECY EAI SECY EA II s JS UN : JS XPL

JSS s JS PP : DIRXP LDSS ATTACHE NG0(2) : CABINET

SECRETARY (2).

SUPERINTENDENT COB
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AIM 001T

R 3 T71: (LIR LS' 717a SI /125/121/66

D ATE-3D JTTLI 11T.H, l9 6(-. '

FQ?TIG N W D3THI

No t t o b e t e l - g r . Dhe d :
D atncl : 16th Ju ly, 1963

DiSo u z a ,
Deputy Secretary

Ministry of External Affairs
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QUESTION FOR THE

Starred/ q4 D. No.
Notice w771TeeTed on the
Notice of admission to be sent
Ministry to which the day has

The question will, admitted, be

out on the
been allotted

put if

69 05
4.7 .66

ExrEliNAL PiFFAI1Z

29.8.66

1.1121:)R1 L IN MANDItLitY, BU Elio
916, O . . .  i l l

ADMECTED

H I I \asinsal KAMATIi: Will the Minin ter o f Ext ,:,,,rhal Affairs b e ple sed

(a ) whether Government propose t o take up with the Go vernment of Burma the question o f erec ting a memorial in Ma nd alay t o Lokamanya Tilak, Nst t Subhas Cha nd ra Bose ancl other patriots who N111%.1 incarcerated there dur ing Indials freedom struggle;

(b ) i f so, the steps s o far taken in that direction; and

(c ) i f not , the reasons therefor?
A

W O -0 0
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_
MIS OCT IIMWS:At

QUESTION FOR THE

Star red/ n t : 4  D . No.
Notice was MOTired on the
Notice of admission to be sent
Ministry to which the day has

The question will, admitted, be

out on the
been allotted

put if

L IN 14RNDitLitY
MO OP OW MO.0/0.01.11411

6905
4.7 .66

AFFAILS

29. E). 66

TED

*sHRI HARI VISHNU KAMATH: Will the Minis tor o f Ext -rna l
f fairs b e pie sod t o stt i tes

(4) whet r pro po se tc) take up
with the Government of Burma the question o f eracting memorial in MandaL--y t o Lokamanya Ti lak t NotAi Subhas Civ.ndra ¶3 s e cnd other patriots who wera incarcerated there during India's freedom struggle;

(b ) i f 1401 the steps s o fa r  taken in
direc t  ion; z nd

(c ) i f not, the reasonF. therefor?

a

